## REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON



PEACE-WORK-FATHERLAND

DECREE No. 2022 / PM of 2022 to amend and supplement certain provisions of Decree No. 2022/0062/PM of 2 February 2022 on the reorganisation of the National Trade Facilitation Committee.

## THE PRIME MINISTER, HEAD OF GOVERNMENT,

Mindful of the Constitution;

Mindful of Decree No. 92/088 of 4 May 1992 to organize the Prime Minister's Office;

- Mindful of Decree No. 92/089 of 4 May 1992 to specify the duties of the Prime Minister, as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 95/145 bis of 04 August 1995;
- Mindful of Decree No. 2011/408 of 9 December 2011 to organize the Government, as amended and supplemented by Decree No. 2018/191 of 2 March 2018;
- Mindful of Decree No. 2019/001 of 4 January 2019 to appoint a Prime Minister, Head of Government;
- Mindful of Decree No. 2022/0062/PM of 2 February 2022 to reorganize the National Trade Facilitation Committee,

## HEREBY DECREES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Article 1</u>.- The provisions of Article 15 of the aforementioned Decree No. 2022/0062/PM of 2 February 2022 are amended and supplemented as follows:

Article 15 (new).- (1) The headquarters of the Permanent Secretariat of CONAFE shall be located in Yaounde, at the Secretariat General of the Prime Minister's Office, in the offices allocated to CONAFE within the Prime Minister's Office.

(2) The address of the Permanent Secretariat of CONAFE shall be that of the Prime Minister's Office.

(3) For service purposes, offices shall also be made available to the Permanent Secretariat of CONAFE at the headquarters of the Cameroon National Shippers' Council in Douala, at the diligence of its Director General.

(4) The Permanent Secretariat of CONAFE shall be headed by one (01) Permanent Secretary appointed by decision of the Secretary General at the Prime Minister's Office.

SERVICES DU PREMIER MINISTRE SECRÉTARIAT GÉNÉRAL DIRECTION DES AFFAIRES ADMINISTRATIVES ET DES REQUÈTES COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME (5) The Permanent Secretary shall submit to the Coordinator of the Technical Secretariat, for the information of the Strategic Orientation Committee, a quarterly report of activities, highlighting the state of implementation of the action plan and the annual budget, as well as the performance of staff and consultants, where appropriate.

<u>Article 2.-</u> This decree shall be registered, published according to the procedure of urgency, and inserted in the Official Gazette in English and French.

BET TO S DU PREMIER MINISTRE DECRETARIAT GÉNÉRAL DIFILITION DES AFFAIRES ADMINISTRATIVES ET DES REQUÈTES COPIE CERTIFIÉE CONFORME

2022 MIN 2022 Yaounde, the Joseph DION NGUTE PRIME MINISTER,

HEAD OF GOVERNMENT

2/2